BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-102
Issue 3, October 1975
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS
SU6AQ AND STS
KS-20721 STATION COUPLER
1. GENERAL

central office (CO) exchange line or PBX
station line.
ORDERING GUIDE
Basic Units
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, Ll (Fig. 1 and
2). Used for PCA SU6AQ.
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, L3 (Fig. 3).
Used for PCA STS. The L3 comes
factory-wired with the three units listed
below. These three units may also be ordered
separately and assembled in the field. (See
2.03 and 2.04.)
Coupler, Station, KS-20721, Ll
Assembly, Hinge, KS-20721, LlO (Fig. 3)
Limiter, KS-20721, L13 (Fig. 4)
2.01 If coupler is to be powered by telephone
company, provide:
• Transformer, 2012B (one per coupler)
or
• Unit, Power, 19-type (or equivalent de supply)
when required for multiple coupler
installations-see 3.09.
ISS 3, SECTION 463-340-102
Associated Apparatus
• Set, Test, KS-20721, L15 (Fig. 5)-see 2.06.
• Set, Test, Hand, 1013A (or equivalent).
• Battery, KS-6571 (or equivalent)-required
for testing if coupler is powered by CPE.
• Tool, KS-19192, Ll (not required on later
model units which have slotted screws).
DESIGN FEATURES
2.02 Protective Connecting Arrangements SU6AQ
and STS provide the following features:
• DC isolation and high-voltage surge protection
• 20-Hz ringing detection
•Network control signaling (off-hook, dial
pulse, tone address signaling, and disconnect)
• 2-way voice transmission
• AC or DC powered
• Can be powered by either telephone company
or CP power supply.
2.03 The KS-20721, List 1 station coupler (Fig. 2)
is the basic unit which can be field equipped
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly for mounting
the optional circuit pack (Fig. 3). The circuit pack
is equipped with quick connectors for easy installation.
2.04 The KS-20721, List 3 station coupler consists
of a KS-20721, List 1 station coupler with a
KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly and KS-20721,
List 13 limiter (Fig. 4), factory-installed.
2.05 The KS-20721, List 13 limiter circuit protects
the telephone facilities from excessive tone
signal levels from the CPE. Average power limiting
is achieved by a photoresistor shunting the
transmission path. A level detector drives current
through the lamp controlling the photoresistor when
the signal amplitude goes above -10 dBm. The
List 13 limiter is added to the List 1 coupler by
providing option T as shown in Table B.
Page 3
SECTION 463-340-102
SCREW
TERMINALS
Page 4
20128 TRNSF
(19-TYPE POWER UNIT)
OPTION
CONNECTIONS